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Board of Commissioners Meeting
OJRSA Operations & Administration Building

Lamar Bailes Board Room
September 9, 2024 at 4:00 p.m.

Agenda
Call to Order — Brian Ramey, Board Chair
Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance — Led by Commissioner Bob Faires

Special Recognition Action Item — Brian Ramey, Board Chair
1. Approve OJRSA Resolution 2024-14 Recognition Honoring Keith Wilbanks Upon His Retirement
(Exhibit A)
2. Approve OJRSA Resolution 2024-15 Recognition Honoring Rickey Wood Upon His Retirement
(Exhibit B)

Honors and Special Recognitions
¢ National Association of Clean Water Agencies Peak Performance Platinum 6 Award— Kyle Lindsay,
OJRSA Operations Director

Public Session — THERE WILL BE A SEPARATE PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD REGARDING THE
OJRSA SEWER USE REGULATION AS IDENTIFIED IN THE AGENDA BELOW. Receive comments
relating to topics that may or may not be on this agenda. Session is limited to a maximum of 30 minutes
with no more than 5 minutes per speaker.

Approval of Minutes
e Board of Commissioners Meeting of August 5, 2024

Committee and Other Meeting Reports
e Operations & Planning Meeting of August 21, 2024 — Bob Faires, Committee Chair
e Finance & Administration Meeting of August 27, 2024 — Canceled due to lack of agenda items

Secretary/Treasurer’s Report (Exhibit C) — Lynn Stephens, Secretary/Treasurer

Oconee County Government Update Regarding Matters Involving Wastewater — Oconee County
Administrator or Appointed County Representative

Presentation and Discussion Items [May include Vote and/or Action on matters brought up for discussion]
o 2021 Capital Improvement Plan update (Exhibit D) — Chris Eleazer, Director

Action Iltems
1. Public comment session for proposed OJRSA Sewer Use Regulation revisions (see Exhibit E) —
Brian Ramey, Chair
2. Consider proposed revisions to the OJRSA Sewer Use Regulation regarding fats, oils, and grease
and other such matters (Exhibit E) — Chris Eleazer, Director
3. Approve July and Fiscal Year-to-Date Financial Reports (Exhibit F) — Chris Eleazer, Director and
Lynn Stephens, OJRSA Secretary/Treasurer and Office Manager
4. Perform the following actions related to the Regional Feasibility Study — Brian Ramey, Board Chair
a. Adopt the final version of the Study (Exhibit G),
b.  Consider creation of Regional Sewer Feasibility Implementation Ad Hoc Committee,
c. Initiate the OJRSA rate and financial cost of service study to be performed by Willdan
Financial, and
d. Authorize Pope Flynn LLC to develop documents that outline the legal process and timeline
for drafting a new governance agreement as well as to outline the general legal steps/
considerations needed for consolidation with another multi-county organization or other
viable entity, which will be provided to the ad hoc committee to inform their work.
5. Approve for the Board Chair and Executive Director to respond to RIA’s letter dated August 22,
2024 with the letter and enclosure included in Exhibit H — Chris Eleazer, Director
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6. Authorize execution of a contract with WK Dickson for the extension of the Regional Feasibility
Study to November 30, 2024 (Exhibit I) — Chris Eleazer, Director

7. Consider a contract amendment for WK Dickson to continue assisting OJRSA with matters related
to the Regional Feasibility Study, including but not limited to assistance related to the
implementation of recommendations, identification of potential funding assistance that may be
needed for implementation, attendance at meetings, and other services requested by the OJRSA in
an amount not to exceed $35,000 (Exhibit J) — Chris Eleazer, Director

8. Task WK Dickson with vetting the cities’ recommendations for the Regional Sewer Feasibility
Implementation Ad Hoc Committee — Kevin Bronson, Commissioner

L. Executive Director’s Discussion and Compliance Matters — Chris Eleazer, Director
1. Environmental and regulatory compliance
2. Sewer South update
3. Personnel Policy update
4. Regional Sewer Feasibility Implementation Ad Hoc Committee nominations (Exhibit K)
5. Miscellaneous (if any)

M. Commissioners’ Discussion — Brian Ramey, Board Chair

Discussion can be related to matters addressed in this meeting or for future consideration by the Board or
Committee. Voting is not permitted during this session.

N. Upcoming Meetings All meetings to be held in the Lamar Bailes Board Room unless noted otherwise.
e Operations & Planning Committee — September 18, 2024 at 8:30 a.m.
¢ Finance & Administration Committee — September 24, 2024 at 9:00 a.m.
e Board of Commissioners — October 7, 2024 at 4:00 p.m.
o Sewer Feasibility Implementation Ad Hoc Committee — Meeting date, time, and location to be
determined at October Board of Commissioners meeting

O. Adjourn
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OJRSA

RESOLUTION 2024-14
Recognition Honoring Keith Wilbanks Upon His Retirement

A RESOLUTION OF THE OCONEE JOINT REGIONAL SEWER AUTHORITY OF SENECA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TO
HONOR THE DEDICATED SERVICE OF KEITH WILBANKS TO THE AGENCY.

The Board of Commissioners of the Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority (OJRSA) does hereby resolve
as follows:

WHEREAS, Mr. Wilbanks began his career as a Water Reclamation Operator at the Oconee County
Sewer Commission’s Coneross Creek Water Reclamation Facility in October 1996; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wilbanks has provided invaluable leadership in managing the daily and emergency
operations conducted within the OJRSA Operations Division; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wilbanks has demonstrated proven knowledge in the operational aspects of the
Water Reclamation Facility to ensure compliance with the effluent discharge limits for the Coneross Creek
Water Reclamation Facility; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wilbanks has announced his retirement from the OJRSA with an effective date of
September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wilbanks has been active in the community with his volunteer firefighting and res-
cue and has served as an inspiration to all OJRSA staff;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Oconee Joint Regional
Sewer Authority expresses its deepest appreciation for the outstanding service and contributions made
by Mr. Keith Wilbanks during his twenty-eight years of faithful service to the Authority and extends its
best wishes that he may enjoy many happy, healthful, and rewarding years in his richly merited retire-
ment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be memorialized in the minutes of the
Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority Board of Commissioner Meeting Minutes.

Passed and adopted by the Oconee Joint Regional Board of Commissioners, Seneca, South Carolina on this
9th day of September 2024.

Attest:

Brian Ramey, Chairman Lynn Stephens, Secretary/Treasurer
OJRSA Board of Commissioners OJRSA Board of Commissioners -and-
OJRSA Office Manager

[SEAL]
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OJRSA

RESOLUTION 2024-15
Recognition Honoring Rickey Wood Upon His Retirement

A RESOLUTION OF THE OCONEE JOINT REGIONAL SEWER AUTHORITY OF SENECA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TO
HONOR THE DEDICATED SERVICE OF RICKEY WOOD TO THE AGENCY.

The Board of Commissioners of the Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority (OJRSA) does hereby resolve
as follows:

WHEREAS, Mr. Wood began his career as a Maintenance Technician at the Oconee Joint Regional
Sewer Authority’s Coneross Creek Water Reclamation Facility in May 2010; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wood has provided leadership in managing daily maintenance tasks, repairs and
rebuilds during normal and emergency situations; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wood has proven knowledge in the mechanical equipment throughout the Oconee
Joint Regional Sewer Authority; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wood has announced his retirement from the OJRSA with an effective date of Sep-
tember 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wood has been active in his family farming and has served as an inspiration to all
OJRSA staff;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Oconee Joint Regional
Sewer Authority expresses its deepest appreciation for the outstanding service and contributions made
by Mr. Rickey Wood during his fourteen years of faithful service to the Authority and extends its best
wishes that he may enjoy many happy, healthful, and rewarding years in his richly merited retirement;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be memorialized in the minutes of the
Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority Board of Commissioner Meeting Minutes.

Passed and adopted by the Oconee Joint Regional Board of Commissioners, Seneca, South Carolina on this
9th day of September 2024.

Attest:

Brian Ramey, Chairman Lynn Stephens, Secretary/Treasurer
OJRSA Board of Commissioners OJRSA Board of Commissioners -and-
OJRSA Office Manager

[SEAL]
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Secretary/Treasurer's Report for Board of Commissiners

Prepared for the September 9, 2024

OJRSA Board of Commissioners Meeting

Cash and investment information stated herein come from bank and other financial records as of:

UNRESTRICTED FUNDS CASH AND INVESTMENTS SUMMARY

August 31, 2024

Account/Fund Name Cash (3) Investments ($) Total (S)
Wholesale Operations & Maintenance (O&M) 547,031 1,715,000 2,262,031
Retail Operations & Maintenance (RO&M) 3,075,635 245,000 3,320,635
TOTAL UNRESTRICTED FUNDS 3,622,666 1,960,000 5,582,666
RESTRICTED FUNDS CASH AND INVESTMENTS SUMMARY

Account/Fund Name Cash ($) Investments ($) Total ($)

Projects and Contingency (PCF) 698,357 0 698,357
Wholesale Impact Fund (WIF) 105,070 4,837,000 4,942,070

Retail Impact Fund (RIF) 0 0 0
TOTAL RESTRICTED FUNDS 803,427 4,837,000 5,640,427
Combined Total for All Funds
Cash| 4,426,093 | Investments| 6,797,000 | Combined| 11,223,093 |

Account Notes:

Outside accountant currently working on audit of Sewer South Project. Will be reimbursing Oconee County from funds in
RO&M Account when project and audit fully completed.

DAYS CASH ON HAND

Financial & Accounting Policy Section 2.10(H) states the minimum balances established for OJRSA Wholesale O&M and Retail
O&M funds are 120 Days Operating Cash on Hand.
Cash + Cash Equivalents

F l Cashon Hand =
ormuia forCashionHan (Annual Operating Expense — Depreciation) + 365Days

Cash on Hand Annual Operating Expense Budget Amended

(Days) minus Depreciation ($) During Fiscal Year?

O&M Fund 124.0 6,657,488 X NO YES
RO&M Fund 90.5 13,390,177 X NO YES

INDEPENDENT RECONCILIATION OF ACCOUNTS

All transactions for all funds have been satisfactorily reconciled by an independent accounting firm for the month of

July 2024 {mark with an "X" on appropriate line) : X YES NO  See attached document(s) from accountant.

Reconciliation Notes:

See next page for more information

Secterary/Treasurer's Report for Board of Commissiners 1 of 2
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INVESTMENTS UPDATE
Maturing Investment %age Rate Fund Code Maturity Date  Amount (S) To Be Reinvested?
Citibank 5235 WIF 9/5/2024 245,000.00 X YES NO
Bank of America 55 0&M 9/26/2024 245,000.00 X YES NO
Morgan Stanley 5.5 0&M 9/26/2024 245,000.00 X YES NO
Discover 5.5 WIF 9/26/2024 245,000.00 X YES NO
YES NO
YES NO
YES NO
YES NO
YES NO
YES NO
YES NO
YES NO
YES NO

Investment Notes:

See additional sheets for investment information and trends

By my signature, to the best of my knowledge, | certify this report is accurate.

| Lynnstephens|
OJRSA Secretary/Treasurer

Secterary/Treasurer's Report for Board of Commissiners 2 of 2
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Combined Cash & Investments Over Last 12 Months
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STANCIL

COOLEY ESTEP
& STAMEY, LLP

Certified Public

Accountants

631 ByPass 123
P. O. Drawer 1279
Seneca, SC 29679

(864) 882-3048
Fax 882-7489

602-5 College Avenue
Clemson, SC 29631

(864) 654-4945
Fax 654-9476

e ————————

www.scescpa.com

Aug 13, 2024

Lynn Stephens

Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority

623 Return Church Road

Seneca, SC 29678

RE: Bank Reconciliations for OJRSA July 2024

Dear Lynn,

We have completed the bank reconciliations for the Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority for
the month ending July 31, 2024, Copies of the bank reconciliations are attached for your review.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Stamey, M

Enclosures
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From: bookkeeping

To: Lynn Stephens

Subject: July 2024 Bank Reconciliations

Date: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 1:53:02 PM
Attachments: July 2024 Bank Reconciliations.pdf
Hey Lynn,

Here are the bank reconciliations for July 2024. Everything reconciled with no issues, Publiq
only crashed once. The RIF account was reconciled but nothing printed due to the zero
balance. Let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Thank you,

Jared Williams
Stancil Cooley Estep & Stamey, LLP

Bookkeeper
Phone : (864) 882-3048


mailto:bookkeeping@scescpa.com
mailto:lynn.stephens@ojrsa.org

Govt Advantage Int Ckg - State/Muni

Account number: 2005800481974 W July 1,2024 - July 31,2024 M Page 1of 1

Questions?

Call your Customer Service Officer or Client Services
1-800-AT WELLS (1-800-289-3557)

OCONEE JOINT REGIONAL SEWER AUTHORITY 5:00 AM TO 6:00 PM Pacific Time Monday - Friday
RETAIL IMPACT FUND

623 RETURN CHURCH RD Online: wellsfargo.com

SENECA SC 29678

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (182)
PO Box 63020
San Francisco, CA 94163

Account summary
Govt Advantage Int Ckg - State/Muni

Account number Beginning balance Total credits Total debits Ending balance
2005800481974 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Interest summary
Year to date interest and bonuses paid $0.00

Daily ledger balance summary

Date Balance
06/30 0.00

Average daily ledger balance $0.00

©2010 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
All rights reserved. Member FDIC.

(182)
Sheet Seq = 0050503
Sheet 00001 of 00001
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Bank Code
010-000
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Account Number

010-001-00101-01020

Reconcile to Bank Register

Statement Date 07/31/2024

Opening Balance 3,298,632.98
Net Activity (629,114.40)
Calc Ending Balance 2,669,518.58
Statement Ending 2,669,518.58
Out Of Balance 0.00

Reconcile to General Ledger

Period 01

Fiscal Year 2025

G/L Balance 2,669,518.58
Outstanding Items 0.00
G/L Calc Ending Balance 2,669,518.58
G/L Qut of Balance By ‘ 0.00

No Outstanding Items
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DEPOSITS ’ MUy
Check Date Reference: Descrlptlon e __#,,“L . i e nt:
07/03/2024 0000595221 RIA Grant Money (FLS-PS U 337,500.00
07/05/2024 0000786232 RIA Grant § (Reg, Feas. § 2(,383.00
07/10/2024 0000071024 Tran to PCF (Feas Stdy $) -20,383.00
07/10/2024 0000071024 Trans to PCF (FLS-PS Upgr -337,500.00
07/30/2024 0000586220 DEPQSIT-SC Treas (Coll Sy 349,405.65
07/31/2024 0000073124 Qurly GCCP-PS Maint Fee T -15,050.39
07/31/2024 0000289147 Oconee-Eng/Qtr Maint/Gran ’ 1,680,216.43

TOTAL RECONCILED DEPOSITS 2,014, 571 69

CHECKS/DEBITS , 1~ - gy, % 5o od O ;
Check Date Check#  Vendor.. .. Descrlplon ko ot
05/21/2024 0000001338 DON MOORHEAD CONSTRUCTION Sewer South - Pay App 10 678,520.05
0671172024 0000001339 Utility Land Service, LLC Inv 22924-Sewer So Easemn 2,458.16
07/02/2024 0000001340 MOORHEAD CONSTRUCTION, INC. Pay App 11-Sewer South 1,633,706.29
07/09/2024 0000001341 DAVIS & FLOYD, INC Sewer South Proj.-Inv #28 29,001.59

NET RECONCILED ITEMS (DEPOSITS LESS CHECKS / DEBITS): (629,114.40)
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Account number: 2000020072113 W July 1, 2024 - July 31, 2024 MW Page 1 of 2

OCONEE JOINT REGIONAL SEWER AUTHORITY
RETAIL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
623 RETURN CHURCH RD

Questions?
Call your Customer Service Officer or Client Services

1-800-AT WELLS (1-800-289-3557)
5:00 AM TO 6:00 PM Pacific Time Monday - Friday

Online: wellsfargo.com

SENECA SC 29678 Write: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (182)
PO Box 63020
San Francisco, CA 94163
Account summary
Govt Advantage Int Ckg - State/Muni
Account number Beginning balance Total credits Total debits Ending balance
2000020072113 $3,298,632.98 $3,366,025.13 -$3,995,139.53 $2,669,518.58
Interest summary
Year to date interest and bonuses paid $0.00

Credits
Deposits
Effective  Posted
date date Amount  Transaction detail
07/11 07/12 978,520.05 Reversal of Check Posted 7-11-24 Refer to Maker Our Ref: 7-11-24 00000000

$978,520.05

Electronic deposits/bank credits
Effective  Posted

Total deposits

date date Amount  Transaction detail
07/03 337,500.00  SC State Treasur 11000 CT P450 3433119375
E*9*1325\GE*1*1325\lea*1*000001325\
07/05 20,383.00  SC State Treasur 11000 CT P450 3433129167
*9*0524\GE*1*524\lea*1*000000524\
07/30 349,405.65  SC State Treasur 11000 CT P450 3433227259
J\SE*9*0349\GE*1*349\lea*1*000000349\
07/31 168021643  Desktop Check Deposit (Oconee Co Grant & Expense Reimbursements)
$2,387,505.08 Total electronic deposits/bank credits
$3,366,025.13 Total credits

©2010 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
All rights reserved. Member FDIC.

(182)
Sheet Seq = 0000551
Sheet 00001 of 00002
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Account number: 2000020072113 W July 1, 2024 - July 31,2024 M Page 2 of 2

Debits

Electronic debits/bank debits

Effective  Posted

date date Amount  Transaction detail
07/10 20,383.00 Online Transfer Eda Grant for Reg Feas Study Transfer Ref #BbONt446Sn
07/10 337,500.00 Online Transfer Eda Grant for Flat Rock Upgrade Transfer Ref #BbONt44Nzp
07/31 15,050.39 Online Transfer Quarterly Geep Ps Maint Reimburse Trans Ref #Bb0P2K5Y75
$372,933.39  Total electronic debits/bank debits
Checks paid
Number Amount Date Number Amount Date Number Amount Date
1338 978520.05 07/11 1339 2,458.16 07/01 1341 29,001.59 07/15
1338 978,520.05 07/18 1340 1,633,706.29 07/11
$3,622,206.14 Total checks paid
$3,995,139.53 Total debits
Daily ledger balance summary
Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance
06/30 3,298,632.98 07/10 3,296,174.82 07/18 654,946.89
07/01 3,296,17482 07/11 683,94848 07/30 1,004,352.54
07/03 3,633,67482 07/12 1,662,46853 07/31 2,669,518.58
07/05 3,654,057.82 07/15 1,633,466.94

Average daily ledger balance $1,855,843.60

©2010 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

All rights reserved. Member FDIC.

Sheet Seq = 0000552
Sheet 00002 of 00002
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Bank Code

010-000

40

Account Number

010-001-00101-01040

Reconcile to Bank Register

Statement Date 07/31/2024

Opening Balance 197,072.91
Net Activity 304,633.38
Calec Ending Balance 501,706.29
Statement Ending 501,706.29

Out Of Balance

0.00

Reconcile to General Ledger

Period 01

Fiscal Year 2025

G/L Balance 135,668.95
Qutstanding ltems (366,037.34)
G/L Calc Ending Balance 501,706.29
G/L Out of Balance By 0.00
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DEPROSITS
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Check Date Re o)
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07/10/2024 0000071024
07/10/2024 0000071024
07/10/2024 0000071024
07/10/2024 0000071024

CHECKS / DEBITS
Check Date Check'#

W ,«;;_‘ T i-
Vendoi: © ™ ¥

%

; & o
7 4 py = - &

St RS Amount 3

Trans to PCF (In Error) 20,383.00

Trans to O&M (Correct Err -20,383.00
Tran to PCF (Feas Stdy §) 20,383,00
Trans to PCF (FLS-PS Upgr 337,500.00

TOTAL RECONCILED DEPOSITS 357,883.00
" P fmf G i W

#, ::v:?i,ﬁémqunt,,

KCI TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Inv #(19)1059883 FLS-PSU 11,434.62

07/02/2024 0000001139
07/09/2024 0000001141 W K DICKSON CQ, INC Reg. Feas. Study-Inv #119 625.00
07/09/2024 0000001142 WESTON & SAMPSON Sewer Basin Plan-Inv #624 41,190.00
TOTAL RECONCILED CHECKS / DEBITS : 53,249.62
NET RECONCILED ITEMS (DEPOSITS LESS CHECKS / DEBITS): 304,633.38

8/13/2024 at 12:35 pm

Page 2 of 3






Check Date Cheék# Vendora, B T T roma

07/09/2024 0000001140 W K DICKSON CO, INC Coll Sys Rehab-Inv #11946 3,517.34
0741572024 0000001143 COVE UTILITY, LLC Pay App 5 - FLS-PS Upgrde 362,520.00
TOTAL OUTSTANDING CHECKS / DEBITS : 366,037.34

NET OUTSTANDING ITEMS (DEPOSITS LESS CHECKS / DEBITS): (366,037.34)

8/13/2024 at 12:35 pm Page 3 of 3






Govt Advantage Int Ckg - State/Muni

Account number: 2000034951990 W July 1, 2024 - July 31, 2024 M Page 1 of 2

Questions?

Call your Customer Service Officer or Client Services
1-800-AT WELLS (1-800-289-3557)

OCONEE JOINT REGIONAL SEWER AUTHORITY 5:00 AM TO 6:00 PM Pacific Time Monday - Friday
PROJECTS AND CONTINENCY FUND

623 RETURN CHURCH ROAD Online: wellsfargo.com

SENECA SC 29678

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (182)
PO Box 63020
San Francisco, CA 94163

Account summary
Govt Advantage Int Ckg - State/Muni
Account number Beginning balance Total credits Total debits Ending balance
2000034951990 $197,072.91 $378,266.00 -$73,632.62 $501,706.29
Interest summary

Year to date interest and bonuses paid $0.00
Credits

Electronic deposits/bank credits
Effective  Posted

date date Amount  Transaction detail
07/10 20138300  Online Transfer EdAGrantiorReg Feas study Transter Ref #8bONt43Hdz
07/10 20,383.00  Online Transfer Eda Grant for Reg Feas Study Transfer Ref #8bONt446Sn
07/10 337,500.00  Online Transfer Eda Grant for Flat Rock Upgrade Transfer Ref #BbONt44Nzp

$378,266.00 Total electronic deposits/bank credits

$378,266.00 Total credits

Debits
Electronic debits/bank debits

Effective  Posted
date date Amount Transaction detail

07/10 2038300  Online Transfer REVErSelINcorrect TransienEromo/M Ref #BbONt43X]z

$20,383.00 Total electronic debits/bank debits

©2010 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
All rights reserved. Member FDIC.

(182)
Sheet Seq = 0018556
Sheet 00001 of 00002
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Account number: 2000034951990 W July 1, 2024 - July 31,2024 M Page 2 of 2

Checks paid
Number Amount Date Number Amount Date Number Amount Date
1139 11,434.62 07/09 1141~ 625.00 07/18 1142 41,190.00 07/16
$53,249.62 Total checks paid
* Gap in check sequence.
$73,632.62 Total debits
Daily ledger balance summary
Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance
06/30 197,072.91 07/10 54352129 07/18 501,706.29
07/09 185,638.29 07/16 502,331.29

Average daily ledger balance $421,029.03

©2010 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
All rights reserved. Member FDIC.

Sheet Seq = 0018557
Sheet 00002 of 00002





010-000

Bank Code

Account Number

010-001-00101-01060

Reconcile to Bank Register

Statement Date 07/31/2024

Opening Balance 555,536.36
Net Activity 249,224.48
Calc Ending Balance 804,760.84
Statement Ending 804,760.84

Out Of Balance

0.00

Reconcile to General Ledger

Period 01

Fiscal Year 2025

G/L Balance 789,048.40
Outstanding ltems (15,712.44)
G/L Calc Ending Balance | 804,760.84
G/L Out of Balance By 0.00
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DEPOSITS
Check Date Rhg&rgng%sgl‘)‘esgript_iﬁ‘;‘ii . "f%
07/02/2024 0000010701 T/O West Union Monthly Py
07/05/2024 0000070524 Payroll Week Ending 6/28/
07/05/2024 0000070524 Chris Veh Allowance 7/1-3
07/05/2024 0000092637 JI Septic Discharge Pyt
07/08/2024 0000799229 Upstate Septic Discharge
07/05/2024 0000070924 Analysis Interest
07/10/2024 0000002296 Residential Discharge Pyt
07/10/2024 0000012668 Preferred Home Discharge
07/10/2024 0000028224 Action Discharge Pyt
07/10/2024 0000029888 C/O Westminster Monthly P
07/10/2024 0000071024 Trans to PCF (In Error)
07/10/2024 0000071024 Trans to Q&M (Correct Err
07/16/2024 0000001108 McJunkins Discharge Pyt
07/16/2024 0000004424 Ben Franklin Plmbg Haul P
07/17/2024 0000071724 DEP-Permit #2719/Elavon E
07/18/2024 0000071824 DEPOSIT-Permit 2719 Trans
07/18/2024 0000933848 C/O Walhalla Monthly Pyt
07/19%/2024 0000071924 Payroll Week Ending 7/12/
07/22/2024 0000286148 DEP - Jody Hair Tuition R
07/23/2024 0000025949 Westminster Discharge Pyt
07/25/2024 0000163074 C/O Seneca Monthly Pyt
07/31/2024 0000002250 DEPOSIT-Cobb Salvage (Met
07/31/2024 0000010726 T/O West Union Monthly Py
07/31/2024 0000028295 Horton Quarterly Pyt
07/31/2024 0000073124 Qtrly GCCP-PS Maint Fee T
07/31/2024 (000073124 Chris Veh Allowance 8/1-3
TOTAL RECONCILED DEPOSITS :
R ™ L N I T
CHECKS / DEBIT I om Ao ?;, M-F ?;“?; f}ga;uwr;‘;m ® u?c*,g:;%ﬁ,;‘g;ﬁw,, ‘,rz‘;;?,ﬁg;i{ 15{&5@.:{
Check Date Check#  Vendor %
06/03/2024 0000041305 FAIRES, ROBERT May 2024 Per Diem
06252024 0000041325 CITY OF WALHALLA CAS
06/25/2024 0000041326 SENECA LIGHT & WATER SPS
06/25/2024 0000041327 PIONEER RURAL WATER DISTRICT
06/28/2024 0000062824 SC RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
07/01/2024 0000041322 BRONSON, KEVIN June 2024 Per Diem
07/01/2024 0000041323 MCKEE, THOMAS MARSHALL June 2024 Per Diem
07/01/2024 0000070124 DIAL, DAVID N, June 2024 Per Diem
07/01/2024 0000070124 MYERS, CELIA June 2024 Per Diem
07/01/2024 0000070124 PARRIS, SCOTT June 2024 Per Diem
07/01/2024 0000070124 RAMEY, BRIAN June 2024 Per Diem
07/02/2024 0000041328 BLACK'S TIRE, INC.
07/02/2024 0000041329 CLEMENTS ELECTRICAL, INC
07/02/2024 0000041330 ELEAZER, CHRISTOPHER Printed Sewer Master Plan
07/02/2024 0000041331 IDEXX LABORATORIES
07/02/2024 0000041332 METROPOLITAN COMPOUNDS, INC
07/02/2024 0000041333 NEVILLE HARDWARE
07/02/2024 0000041334 OCONEE CO ROCK QUARRY
07/402:2024 0000041335 PEBA
07/02/2024 0000041336 STEPHENS, LYNN Mileage Reimbursement
07/02/2024 0000041337 TRI-COUNTY HOSE AND HYDRAULICS
07/05/2024 0000070524 ADP Federal Withholding Tax
07/05/2024 0000070524 ADP SC State Withholding Tax
07/05/2024 0000070524 ASIFLEX Payment: M Dain/D Justice
07/05/2024 0000070524 ASIFLEX Adm Fee: M Dain/D Justice
07/05/2024 0000070524 BLUE RIDGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ISSMISPCS
07/05/2024 0000070524 BLUE RIDGE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CFDCR1DCR2MBSWEX
8/13/2024 at 1:.44 pm

\mount-
5,278.95
-28,743.13
-696.94
534.60
1,000.85
2,934.32
1,110.00
514.30
14,006,00
40,725.12
-20,383.00
20,383.00
1,295.00
60,00
2,300,00
-2,300.00
84,268.88
-20,651,98
226.00
106.25
426,598.96
223.20
4,805.27
2,750.58
15,050.39
-696.94
541,699.68

133.84
5,304.12
313.25
23,710.29
60,00
60.00
60.00
60.00
60.00
60.00
667.05
2,592.00
50.41
1,344.45
1,273.16
10.54
497,67
30,118.90
16.75
479,55
9,274.46
1,704.97
189.53
1.96
490.27
1,587.82

Page 2 of &
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Oconee Joint Rsa

Bank Reconciliation Summary

Sy oy O
e %’% ]

CHECKS / DEBITS .ot -
Check Date Check#  Vendor ‘<. ST Aot
07/05/2024 0000070524 BORDER STATES INDUSTRIES, INC. 929,65
07/05/2024 0000070524 CLEAR WATER, INC 1,700.00
07/05/2024 0000070524 CORE & MAIN LP 2,357.44
07/05/2024 0000070524 GARVER, LLC 22,500,00
07/05/2024 0000070524 HOME DEPOT 5341146/5370898/5533565., 761.16
07/05/2024 0000070524 HOME DEPOT 26.68
07/05/2024 0000070524 HOME DEPOT 156.77
07/05/2024 0000070524 HOME DEPOT 80.95
07/05/2024 0000070524 HOME DEPOT 21,04
07/05/2024 0000070524 HOME DEPOT 256,94
07/05/2024 0000070524 HOME DEPOT 12537
07/05/2024 0000070524 HOME DEPOT 39.24
07/05/2024 0000070524 LIFE & SAFETY CONSULTANTS, INC Monthly Safety Training 265.00
07/05/2024 0000070524 QUALITY COFFEE SERVICE, LLC 80.93
07/05/2024 0000070524 SC DEFERRED COMP PROGRAM 445,00
07/05/2024 0000070524 TRI STAR IMPORTS 74.19
07/05/2024 0000070524 TUGALOO PIPELINE, INC 4,950.00
07/05/2024 0000070524 VV'S SERVICES, LLC 525.00
07/05/2024 0000070524 WCI OF SC-GREENVILLE 13,583.00
07/05/2024 0000070524 WELLS FARGO 332.58
07/05/2024 0000070524 WELLS FARGO CC 2,040.51
07052021 0000070524 WELLS FARGO CC 1,646.96
07/05/2024 0000070524 WESTON & SAMPSON Utility Condition Assess 2,190.00
07/05/2024 0000070524 ADP Federal Withhelding Tax 139.71
07/05/2024 0000070524 ADP SC State Withholding Tax 24,55
07/09/2024 0000041338 BLANCHARD MACHINERY CO 268.86
07/09/2024 0000041339 MECHTECH SOLUTIONS 33,167.60
07/09/2024 0000041340 SENECA LIGHT & WATER PCS 80.54
07/09/2024 0000041341 SHARP 185.70
07/09/2024 0000041342 WALHALLA TIRE & SERVICE CENTER 68.90
07/09/2024 0000041343 WESTMINSTER UTILITY DEPARTMENT 2506
07/12/2024 0000071224 CINTAS 1,360.24
07/12/2024 0000071224 FUELMAN 3,004.73
07/12/2024 0000071224 COLE ELECTRIC TECHNOLOGY, INC 2,534.36
07/12/2024 0000071224 JiM WHITEHEAD'S BEST-ONE TIRE & SERVICE 849,00
07/12/2024 0000071224 LINDSAY OIL 1,768.04
07/12/2024 0000071224 LINDSAY OIL 507.96
07/12/2024 0000071224 MAYNARD NEXSEN 2,523.13
07/12/2024 0000071224 NAPA AUTO PARTS-SENECA 49.28
07/12/2024 0000071224 PALMETTO UTILITY PROTECTION SE 104,00
07122024 0000071224 ROGERS & CALLCOTT ENGINEERS Efifluent Sampling 1,045.80
07/12/2024 0000071224 TRISTAR IMPORTS 15.89
07/12/2024 0000071224 VERIZON WIRELESS 1,542.78
07/12/2024 0000071224 W K DICKSON CO, INC 440.00
07/12/2024 0000071224 WOLFE & ASSOCIATES, INC T Bleam Background Chk 58.00
07/12/2024 0000071224 GOLDIE & ASSOCIATES HiTec/Schncider Sampling 1,842.00
07/12/2024 0000071224 ADP Enhanced Payroll 154.97
07/16/2024 0000041344 SOUTHERN UTILITY SUPPLY 3,332.64
07/16/2024 0000041345 UPSTATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATES S McLane DOT Physical 125,00
07/16/2024 0000041346 BLACK'S TIRE, INC, 150,00
07/16/2024 0000041347 BLANCHARD MACHINERY CO 1,608.33
07/16/2024 0000041348 FISHER SCIENTIFIC 208.97
07/16/2024 0000041349 OCONEE CO ROCK QUARRY 1,315.32
07/16/2024 0000041350 PREMIER WATER 1,882,01
07/16/2024 0000041351 SENECA LIGHT & WATER 84.65

8/13/2024 at 1:44 pm

Page 3of 6





Oconee Jom

Oconee Joint Rsa

¥

bl o=l T S )
CHECKS / DEBITS R TR s R __j*‘ T ’“
Check Date Check # :Véhdo"fjf‘ . - 4, ,'Descrfﬁtmn Amount
[N SURF NS S L Y e e )
07/19/2024 0000071924 ADP Federal Wlthholdmg Tax 9,711.89
07/19/2024 0000071924 ADP SC Withholding Tax 1,788.63
07/19/2024 0000071924 ASIFLEX Pyt for:M Datn/D Justice 189.53
07/19/2024 0000071924 ASI FLEX Adm Fee:M Dain/D Justice 1.96
07/19/2024 0000071924 BLUE RIDGE ELECTRIC CQOPERATIVE CASCHSCRYFLSHBSPESSESSPS 34,799.19
07/19/2024 0000071924 CINTAS 105.80
07/19/2024 0000071924 COMPLETE PUBLIC RELATIONS 750.00
07/19/2024 0000071924 GOLDIE & ASSOCIATES Monthly Pretreat Services 500,00
07/19/2024 0000071924 MAYNARD NEXSEN 2,137.05
07/19/2024 0000071924 MAYNARD NEXSEN 125.55
07/19/2024 0000071924 SAFETY PRODUCTS, INC 663.44
07/19/2024 0000071924 SC DEFERRED COMP PROGRAM 445,00
0771972024 0000071924 WESTON & SAMPSON Task Order 3-GIS Easement 817.50
07/19/2024 0000071924 WESTON & SAMPSON Task Order 3-GIS Easement 540.00
07/19/2024 0000071924 WESTON & SAMPSON Mstr Agreemt-Phase A/Tsk2 1,792.50
07/19/2024 0000071924 WESTON & SAMPSON TOI: Gent Svces Agreement 1,120.00
07/19/2024 0000071924 WORLDWIDE EQUIPMENT OF SC 3,851.51
07/19/2024 0000071924 JIM WHITEHEAD'S BEST-ONE TIRE & SERVICE 899.96
07/19/2024 0000071924 HILL MANUFACTURING CO,, INC, 725,79
07/23/2024 0000041352 ROSS COMPUTER SERVICE 95,00
07/23/2024 0000041354 SENECA LIGHT & WATER SPS 5,455.21
07/26/2024 0000072624 LOWES 90.25
07/26/2024 0000072624 POPE FLYNN, LLC 100.00
0712612024 0000072624 SAFETY PRODUCTS, INC Blackline Safety Service 6,244.46
07/26/2024 0000072624 WOLFE & ASSOCIATES, INC T Stephens Random Drug 46.31
07/26/2024 0000072624 ADP Enhanced Payroll 96.31
07/29/2024 0000072924 SC RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 23,380.68
07/31/2024 0000073124 ADP Federal Withholding Tax 139.71
07/31/2024 0000073124 ADP SC State Withholding Tax 24,55
TOTAL RECONCILED CHECKS / DEBITS : 292,475.20
NET RECONCILED ITEMS (DEPOSITS LESS CHECKS / DEBITS): 249,224.48
8132024 at 1.44 pm Page 4 of 5
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Oconee Jomt Rsa

n—*d‘

CHECKS/ DE-BITé P
Check Dateé Ch(ick# . .,Vendor bl : P Joun
020272021 0000039186 UPS STORE #3128 0000236 PO #10075 14.57

03/16/2021 0000039322 UPS STORE #3128 0000236 PO #10078 19.34
12/05/2022 0000040481 BURTON, BRANDON November 2022 Per Diem 60,00
06/27/2023 0000040813 STEPHENS, TRAVIS EBL.13831 License Renewal 30.00
10/24/2023 0000040990 AG-PRO COMPANIES 57.80
12/29/2023 0000041069 PAK MAIL #0806 35.00
05/06/2024 0000041254 MCLANE, SCOTT April 2024 Per Diem 120.00
06/03/2024 0000041307 MCLANE, SCOTT May 2024 Per Diem 120.00
07/01/2024 0000041324 MCLANE, SCOTT June 2024 Per Diem 60,00
07/23/2024 0000041353 CITY OF WALHALLA FLS-PS§ 107.20
07/30/2024 0000041355 ROSS COMPUTER SERVICE 932.80
07/30/2024 0000041356 FORTILINE WATERWORKS ¢11.60
07/30/2024 0000041357 HARRIS CARPETS & LINOLEUM, INC 3,403.00
07/30/2024 0000041358 MOTION INDUSTRIES 1,038.51
07/30/2024 0000041359 ROSS COMPUTER SERVICE 8,104.32
07/30/2024 0000041360 SC DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 155.00
07/30/2024 0000041361 USABLUEBOOK 543.30
' TOTAL OUTSTANDING CHECKS / DEBITS : 15,712.44

NET OUTSTANDING ITEMS (DEPOSITS LESS CHECKS / DEBITS): (15,712.44)

8/13/2024 at 1:44 pm Page 50f 5






Govt Advantage Int Ckg - State/Muni

Account number: 2000044896359 W July 1,2024 - July 31,2024 M Page 1 of 3

OCONEE JOINT REGIONAL SEWER AUTHOR

Questions?

Call your Customer Service Officer or Client Services
1-800-AT WELLS (1-800-289-3557)
5:00 AM TO 6:00 PM Pacific Time Monday - Friday

O & M ACCOUNT
623 RETURN CHURCH ROAD Online: wellsfargo.com
SENECA SC 29678 Write: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (182)
PO Box 63020
San Francisco, CA 94163
Account summary
Govt Advantage Int Ckg - State/Muni
Account number Beginning balance Total credits Total debits Ending balance
2000044896359 $555,536.36 $624,171.67 -$374,947.19 $804,760.84
Interest summary
Year to date interest and bonuses paid $10,985.01

Credits

Electronic deposits/bank credits

Effective  Posted

date date Amount  Transaction detail
07/02 5278.95 Desktop Check Deposit (West Union)
07/05 53460 Merchant Service Merch Dep 240703 8037218131 Oconee Joint Regonal S(JD Septic)
07/08 1,000.85 Merchant Service Merch Dep 240706 8037218131 Oconee Joint Regonal S(Upstate
07/09 2,934.32  Analysis Int Earned 0624 Interest 240709 Septic)
07/10 15,630.30  Desktop Check Deposit (Action, Preferred, Residential)
07/10 20,383.00 Online Transfer Reverse Incorrect Transfer From O/M Ref #Bb0Nt43Xjz
07/10 40,725.12  Desktop Check Deposit (Westminster)
07/16 1,355.00 Desktop Check Deposit (McJs, Ben Franklin)
07/17 2,300.00  Merchant Service Merch Dep 240716 8037218131 Oconee Joint Regonal S(Grt South.
07/18 84,268.88  City of Walhalla Ojrsa Jul 18 Ojrsa Homes)
07/22 226.00  Merchant Service Merch Dep 240720 8037218131 Oconee Joint Regonal S(Jody Hair)
07/23 106.25 Desktop Check Deposit (Westminster)
07/25 426,598.96  WT Fed#01870 First Citizens Ban /Org=City of Seneca Srf# 0004079979
Trn#240725163074 Rfb#
07/31 7,779.05  Desktop Check Deposit (Horton, West Union, Cobb Salvage)
07/31 15,050.39  Online Transfer Quarterly Geep Ps Maint Reimburse Trans Ref #BbOP2K5Y75
$624,171.67 Total electronicdeposits/bank credits
$624,171.67 Total credits

©2010 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
All rights reserved. Member FDIC.

(182)
Sheet Seq = 0030239
Sheet 00001 of 00003
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Account number: 2000044896359 W July 1, 2024 - July 31,2024 M Page 2 of 3

(#1) ASI $189.53 & $1.96:  Garver $22,500.00; Tugaloo $4,950.00;  (#2) Cole $2,534.36; E&g
Border $929.65; Life $265.00; VVs $525.00; & Goldie $1,842.00;
Clearwater $1700.00; Quality $80.93; & Weston $2,190.00 J Whitehead $849.00;
Core $2,357.44; Tri Star $74.19; Lindsay $2,276.00; Rogers $1,045.80;
e -
Debits NAPA $49.28; WK Dickson $440.00;
Electronic debits/bank debits PUPS $104.00; & Wolfe $58.00
Effective  Posted
date date Amount  Transaction detail (Dial, Moulder,
07/01 240.00 ACH Origination - Oconee Joint Reg - File 7878782339 Coid 1570675684 Myers, Parris,
07/01 23,710.29 < Business to Business ACH Debit - SC Retirement 8882609430 B24180  Ramey)
2St35s528Hmyg8J N A Oconee Joint Regio
07/02 2,078.09 Blueridgeec Payment 240701 990000243787039 Oconee Regional
07/03 10,979.43 < Business to Business ACH Debit - ADP Tax ADP Tax 240703 Lbetq 070514A01
Oconee Joint Regional
07/03 28,743.13 < Business to Business ACH Debit - ADP Wage Pay Wage Pay 240703
944430575036Etg Oconee Joint Regional
07/05 1,646.96 Online Transfer Kyle L June 2024 Statement Payment Ref #BbONrntrw7
07/05 2,04051 Online Transfer Chris E June 2024 Statement Payment Ref #BbONrntrkd
07/05 35,763.70 ACH Origination - Oconee Joint Reg - File 7878782339 Coid 1570675684  (#1)
07/05 164.26 < Business to Business ACH Debit - ADP Tax ADP Tax 240705 Lbetq 070515A02
Oconee Joint Regional
07/05 696.94 < Business to Business ACH Debit - ADP Wage Pay Wage Pay 240705 VEH ALLOW #1
575068965696Etq Oconee Joint Regional
07/08 4500 < Business to Business ACH Debit - Empower Empower 701892241523 Ewer
Authority\SE*7*0001\GE*1*892241523\lea*1*892
07/08 332.58 < Business to Business ACH Debit - Wells Fargo Bank EFT Debit 240705
000000015870982 Oconee Joint Regional
07/08 400.00 < Business to Business ACH Debit - Empower Empower 701425826203 Sewer
Authority\SE*7*0001\GE*1*425826203\lea*1*4
07/08 1,468.15 Home Depot Online Pmt 240705 611419151583703 Ojrsa
07/08 13,583.00 Waste Connection Web_Pay Jul 24 84759505070124 Oconee Joint Regional
07/10 20,383.00 Online Transfer Eda Grant for Reg Feas Study Transfer Ref #BbONt43Hdz
07/10 1,542.78 Achma Visb Bill Pymnt 240709 5262136 Bob *Winchester (Verizon)
07/12 11,737.46 ACH Origination - Oconee Joint Reg - File 7878782339 Coid 1570675684  (#2)
07/12 154.97 < Business to Business ACH Debit - ADP Payroll Fees ADP Fees 240712
925632993349 6652436390conee Joint
07/15 3,004.73 < Business to Business ACH Debit - Fleetcor Funding BT0712 071224
000000279865631 147019_99750_1
07/16 34,799.19 Blueridgeec Payment 240715 990000243778603 Oconee Regional
07/16 1,360.24 < Business to Business ACH Debit - Cintascorporatio 67Eaa77A3D 1001290316
Oconee Joint Regional
07/18 2,300.00 Online Transfer Permit 2719 Transfer/Elavon Error Ref #BbONwlIhg27
07/18 11,500.52 < Business to Business ACH Debit - ADP Tax ADP Tax 240718 Lbetq 071915A01
Oconee Joint Regional
07/18 29,651.98 < Business to Business ACH Debit - ADP Wage Pay Wage Pay 240718
716093796362Etg Oconee Joint Regional
07/19 13,364.79 ACH Origination - Oconee Joint Reg - File 7878782339 Coid 1570675684  (#3)
07/22 45.00 < Business to Business ACH Debit - Empower Empower 702823220433 Ewer
Authority\SE*7*0001\GE*1*823220433\lea*1*823
07/22 400.00 < Business to Business ACH Debit - Empower Empower 708888319852 Sewer
Authority\SE*7*0001\GE*1*888319852\lea*1*8
07/22 750.00 < Business to Business ACH Debit - Complete Public Sale 240720 Oconee Joint
Regional
07/23 105.80 < Business to Business ACH Debit - Cintascorporatio 67Eaa77A3D 1001293319
Oconee Joint Regional
07/26 6,390.77  ACH Origination - Oconee Joint Reg - File 7878782339 Coid 1570675684  (#4)

(#3) ASI $189.53 & $1.96;
Goldie $500.00;
Hill $725.79;
J Whitehead $899.96;
Maynard $2,262.60;
Safety $663.44:

Weston $4,270.00;

& Worldwide $3,851.51

(#4) Pope $100.00;
Safety $6,244.46;
& Wolfe $46.31
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Account number: 2000044896359 W July 1, 2024 - July 31,2024 M Page 3 of 3

Electronic debits/bank debits (continued)

Effective  Posted
date date Amount  Transaction detail
07/26 96.31 < Business to Business ACH Debit - ADP Payroll Fees ADP Fees 240726
445073044562 6661479310conee Joint
07/29 90.25 < Business to Business ACH Debit - Lowes Syf Paymnt Jul 29 798213141906195
Oconee Jt Reg Sewer Au
07/29 23,380.68 < Business to Business ACH Debit - SC Retirement 8882609430 B24208
2Sy7L7HmMA48Jytck N A Oconee Joint Regio
07/31 164.26 < Business to Business ACH Debit - ADP Tax ADP Tax 240731 Lbetq 080117A01
Oconee Joint Regional
07/31 696.94 < Business to Business ACH Debit - ADP Wage Pay Wage Pay 240731 VEH ALLOW #2
560056583768Etq Oconee Joint Regional
$283,811.71 Total electronic debits/bank debits

< Business to Business ACH: Ifthisisa business account, this transaction has a return time frame of one business day from postdate. This time frame does
notapply to consumeraccounts.

Checks paid
Number Amount Date Number Amount Date Number Amount Date
41305 120.00 07/01 41333 1054 07/15 41344 3,332.64 07/22
41322* 60.00 07/10 41334 497.67 07/08 41345 125.00 07/26
41323 60.00 07/08 41335 30,118.90 07/08 41346 190.00 07/24
41325* 133.84 07/01 41336 16.75 07/09 41347 1,608.33 07/22
41326 530412 07/01 41337 47955 07/08 41348 208.97 07/22
41327 31325 07/01 41338 268.86 07/15 41349 1,315.32 07/22
41328 667.05 07/15 41339 33,167.60 07/16 41350 1,882.01 07/31
41329 259200 07/10 41340 80.54 07/23 41351 84.65 07/24
41330 50.41 07/02 41341 185.70 07/15 41352 95.00 07/31
41331 1,344.45 07/08 41342 68.90 07/18 41354~ 5455.21 07/31
41332 1,273.16 07/08 41343 25.06 07/19

$91,135.48 Total checks paid
* Gap in check sequence.

$374,947.19 Total debits
Daily ledger balance summary
Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance
06/30 555,536.36  07/10 45584158 07/22 394,063.61
07/01 525,71486 07/12 443,949.15 07/23 393,983.52
07/02 528,865.31 07/15 439,812.27 07/24 393,708.87
07/03 489,142.75 07/16 371,840.24 07/25 820,307.83
07/05 44936498 07/17 374,140.24  07/26 813,695.75
07/08 400,763.37 07/18 414,887.72 07/29 790,224.82
07/09 403,680.94 07/19 401,497.87 07/31 804,760.84

Average daily ledger balance $518,144.23

©2010 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
All rights reserved. Member FDIC.

Sheet Seq = 0030241
Sheet 00003 of 00003
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010-00¢

Bank Code

Account Number

010-001-00101-01080

Reconcile to Bank Register

Statement Date 07/31/2024
'Opening Balance 590,667.15
Net Activity (461,045.66)
Calc Ending Balance 129,621.49
Statement Ending 129,621.49 l
Out Of Balance 0.00

Reconcile to General Ledger

Period o1

Fiscal Year 2025

G/1. Bulance 129,621.49
Outstanding Items 0.00
G/L Calc Ending Balance 129,621.49
G/L Out of Balance By 0.00

No Outstanding Items






I x
DEPOSITS ., 5

PN e . " ] "
Check Date 2 *Reference,=2Description iy

- .

: . i o dsAmount
07/01/2024 0000070124  CD Interest & Dividends 7,154.34
0743312024 0000070324  CD Purchase #337158BX63 -245,000.00
(7/03/2024 0000070324  CD Purchase #13005CEN74 -245,000.00
07102024 0000001673  Deposit - Permit #2718 2,300.00
0771812024 0000071824  DEPOSIT-Permit 2719 Trans 2,300.00
07423/2024 0000001162  Deposit - Permits #2720-2 11,500,090
07/23/2024 0000001683  Deposit - Permit #2725 2,300.00
07/3112024 0000001315  Deposit - Permit #2726 3,400.00

NET RECONCILED ITEMS (DEPOSITS LESS CHECKS / DEBITS): (461,045,66)






Govt Advantage Int Ckg - State/Muni

Account number: 2005800481482 W July 1,2024 - July 31,2024 M Page 1 of 2

Questions?

Call your Customer Service Officer or Client Services
1-800-AT WELLS (1-800-289-3557)

OCONEE JOINT REGIONAL SEWER AUTHORITY 5:00 AM TO 6:00 PM Pacific Time Monday - Friday
WHOLESALE IMPACT FUND

623 RETURN CHURCH ROAD Online: wellsfargo.com

SENECA SC 29678

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (182)
PO Box 63020
San Francisco, CA 94163

Account summary
Govt Advantage Int Ckg - State/Muni
Account number Beginning balance Total credits Total debits Ending balance
2005800481482 $590,667.15 $28,954.34 -$490,000.00 $129,621.49
Interest summary
Year to date interest and bonuses paid $0.00
Credits
Electronic deposits/bank credits
Effective  Posted
date date Amount  Transaction detail
07/01 1,113.24  Wells Fargo Bank Dividend 070124 1Aa3381717 Int 740367Sh1060 Preferred Bk
Los Angeles CA
07/08 906.16  Wells Fargo Bank Dividend 070824 1Aa3381717 Int 23322GU96060 Dmb
Cmnty Bk Deforest Wis CD
07/08 1,087.40  Wells Fargo Bank Dividend 070824 1Aa3381717 Int 59013Kxz4060 Merrick Bk
South Jordan Utah
07/10 2,300.00 Desktop Check Deposit  (Permit 2718)
07/18 2,300.00  Online Transfer Permit 2719 Transfer/Elavon Error Ref #BbONwlhg27
07/19 1,016.92  Wells Fargo Bank Dividend 071924 1Aa3381717 Int 42725Xbp7060 Heritage Bk
Olympia WA CD 5.0
07/23 956.51  Wells Fargo Bank Dividend 072324 1Aa3381717 Int 89388Chv3060
Transportation Alliance Bk
07/23 13,800.00  Desktop Check Deposit  (Permits #2720-2724 & #2725)
07/29 996.78  Wells Fargo Bank Dividend 072924 1Aa3381717 Int 17476Caa0060 Citizens of
Natl Bk Texas
07/29 1,077.33  Wells Fargo Bank Dividend 072924 1Aa3381717 Int 740367Sh1060 Preferred Bk
Los Angeles CA
07/31 3,400.00 Desktop Check Deposit (Permit #2726)

$28,954.34 Total electronic deposits/bank credits

$28,954.34 Total credits

©2010 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
All rights reserved. Member FDIC.

(182)

Sheet Seq = 0050501
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Account number: 2005800481482 W July 1, 2024 - July 31,2024 M Page 2 of 2

Debits

Electronic debits/bank debits

Effective  Posted
date date

Amount

Transaction detail

07/03

07/03

245,000.00

245,000.00

Wells Fargo Bank Trade DDA 070324 1Aa3381717 Purchase 245000

337158Bx6060 First Horizon Bk Mem
Wells Fargo Bank Trade DDA 070324 1Aa3381717 Purchase 245000

13005Cen7060 California Bank of C

$490,000.00

Total electronic debits/bank debits

$490,000.00 Total debits

Daily ledger balance summary

Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance
06/30 590,667.15 07/10 106,073.95 07/23 124,147.38
07/01 591,780.39 07/18 108,373.95 07/29 126,221.49
07/03 101,780.39 07/19 109,390.87 07/31 129,621.49
07/08 103,773.95

Average daily ledger balance $142,628.65

©2010 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
All rights reserved. Member FDIC.
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Bank Code Account Number

010-000 ‘ 010-001-00101-01020

Reconcile to Bank Register Reconcile to General Ledger

Statement Date 07/31/2024 Period 01

Opening Balance 3,298,632.98 Fiscal Year 2025

Net Activity (629,114.40) G/L Balance 2,669,518.58
Calc Ending Balance 2,669,518.58 Outstanding Items 0.00
Statement Ending 2,669,518.58 G/L Calc Ending Balance 2,669,518.58
Out Of Balance 0.00 G/L Out of Balance By | 0.00

No Outstanding Items

Y
£



G- e g wan
RN A
ol e
N

Oconee'Joint Rsa "
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Bank Code

010-000

Account Number

010-001-00101-01040

Reconcile to Bank Register

Statement Date 07/31/2024

Opening Balance 197,072.91
Net Activity 304,633.38
Calec Ending Balance 501,706.29
Statement Ending 501,706.29

Out Of Balance

0.00

Reconcile to General Ledger

Period 01

Fiscal Year 2025

G/L Balance 135,668.95
Qutstanding ltems (366,037.34)
G/L Calc Ending Balance 501,706.29
G/L Out of Balance By 0.00




010-000

Bank Code

Account Number

010-001-00101-01060

Reconcile to Bank Register

Statement Date 07/31/2024

Opening Balance 555,536.36
Net Activity 249,224.48
Calc Ending Balance 804,760.84
Statement Ending 804,760.84

Out Of Balance

0.00

Reconcile to General Ledger

Period 01

Fiscal Year 2025

G/L Balance 789,048.40
Outstanding ltems (15,712.44)
G/L Calc Ending Balance | 804,760.84
G/L Out of Balance By 0.00




EXHIBIT C - Board Meeting 09/09/2024

Page 9 of 9

010-00¢

Bank Code

Account Number

010-001-00101-01080

Reconcile to Bank Register

Statement Date 07/31/2024
'Opening Balance 590,667.15
Net Activity (461,045.66)
Calc Ending Balance 129,621.49
Statement Ending 129,621.49 l
Out Of Balance 0.00

Reconcile to General Ledger

Period o1

Fiscal Year 2025

G/1. Bulance 129,621.49
Outstanding Items 0.00
G/L Calc Ending Balance 129,621.49
G/L Out of Balance By 0.00

No Outstanding Items




EXHIBIT D - Board Meeting 09/09/2024 Page 1 of 3

Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority
623 Return Church Road
Seneca, South Carolina 29678

— S
OJ RS A Phone (864) 972-3900
Www.ojrsa.org

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

MEMORANDUM
Board of Commissioners

Chris Eleazer, Executive Director
Kyle Lindsay, Operations Director

For September 9, 2024 Board of Commissioners Meeting

FY 2022 Capital Improvement Plan Project and Cost Update

This is an update on where the OJRSA presently stands with the FY 2022 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) adopted by the
Board of Commissioners on December 6, 2021. There have been additions to the CIP as necessary based on matters
associated with the 2021 Consent Order, which are noted within. Unless identified in the table, these projects do not
include projects identified in the 2024 Oconee County and Western Anderson County Sewer Master Plan.

The table below contains text or cells that are colored.
o [ELEIE are projects necessary to return the water reclamation facility (WRF) back to the 7.8 million gallons per
day (MGD) rated capacity.

O

O

It is estimated the facility can only treat an average daily flow of up to 5.0 MGD and remain in
compliance with all effluent parameters. The WRF is capable of treating higher flows during shorter
periods caused by wet weather because the influent, which contains a high amount of ground- and
stormwater due to inflow and infiltration, is not high in pollutants with biochemical oxygen demand,
which impacts the plant’s ability to break down organic matter in wastewater.

No projects associated with the WRF will expand capacity beyond 7.8 MGD.

o Yellow cells are items that have been identified by the South Carolina Department of Environmental Services
(SCDES) as needing repairs. The OJRSA entered into a Consent Order with SCDES/SC Department of Health and
Environmental Control (SCDHEC) in 2021 to address these and other matters identified through the Capacity,
Management, Operations, and Maintenance Audit (CMOM) tasks required as part of the Order.

e Green font is completed (or soon to be completed) projects.

Priority’ Project/Item 12/6/2021 Cost| Actual/Contract Cost (and |Updated Cost Estimate (including
Estimate completion date, if applicable) FY of update, if applicable)
1 Flat Rock PS Replacement & $1,500,000 $1,500,000. Construction
(CON 1) Downstream Gravity Repair? funded by SCIIP grant.
COMPLETED August 2024.
2 SCADA $913,000
(WRF 1) [N B $2,840,000 Currently working with $3,241,000 to $4,041,000 (FY
engineer and contractor for 2025)
replacement using SCIIP grant
Flow Equalization Basin Mixing & $224,000
Electrical
Connection for Portable Generator $205,000

1 “CON” means “Conveyance System” (OJRSA trunk sewer system) and “WRF” means Coneross Creek Water Reclamation Facility.
2 Desighed to accommodate growth for next 20 years.
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12/6/2021 Cost| Actual/Contract Cost (and |Updated Cost Estimate (including
Estimate completion date, if applicable) FY of update, if applicable)
Aeration Basin Structural Repairs & $55,000
Monitoring System

Priority* Project/ltem

Motor Control Center #2 & #3 $680,000 Non-replaceable parts in existing
Replacement equipment. Will require extensive
replacement. FY 2025 estimate is
$900,000 to $1,000,000.
Primary Clarifier Distribution Box $83,000
Rehabilitation
3 Seneca Creek Pump Station $9,360,000 $2,400,000 (FY 2024)

(CON 2) Replacement
Seneca Creek Force Main Replacement | $3,340,000 |Anticipated completion is 12- To be paid for by Fountain

& Gravity Improvements 18 months once project Residential Partners (Dallas,
begins Texas) at no cost to OJRSA
4 Martin Creek Force Main Reroute $5,030,000
(CON 3) Replace Speeds Creek Pump Station & $3,570,000 $2,713,000 as identified in 2024
Force Main Oconee County & Western

Anderson County Sewer Master
Plan; however, this will not
accommodate growth?3

5 Aeration Basin Valve/Gate $630,000
(WRF 2) [{FJELERE
Disinfection System Valve/Gate $480,000 |$75,000 (Replaced 4 valves FY | $100,000 for 3 remaining valves
Replacement 2022) (FY 2025)
Conversion to Peracetic Acid (PAA) $155,000 $103,400. In process,
estimated completion: May

2025.4
Flow Equalization Pump Replacement $51,000 $15,000. COMPLETED FY

2022.
Utility Water System Replacement — $50,000 $21,900 (FY 2024)

ENGINEERING ASSESSMENT ONLY
Digester #1 Mixer Replacement $260,000
Alkalinity Control Chemical Feed System $660,000

Blower Room Repairs $14,000 $15,000. COMPLETED FY
2023,
6 Coneross Creek Influent Pump Station $145,000
(WRF 3) Flood Protection

Permanent Backup Power Supply $735,000
(Generator)

Biological Reactor Basin Oxic $281,000
Valve/Gate Replacement

Secondary Clarifiers #1 & #2 Weir $100,000

Replacements
Secondary Clarifier #3 Rehabilitation $439,000 $375,000 for total rehabilitation
(FY 2023)

Replace All Electrical Substations $400,000

7 US 76/123 Gravity Upgrade at Railroad $1,800,000
(CON 4) Bridge Near Richland Community

8 Aeration Basin Walkway Replacement $192,000

3 s for in-kind replacement. See the Master Plan for more information.
4 Waiting on SC Department of Environmental Services Permit to Construct. To be able to put into operation, will require (1) Permit
to Operate and (2) NPDES Permit modification and issuance, which likely will require public notice.
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L . 12/6/2021 Cost| Actual/Contract Cost (and |Updated Cost Estimate (including
Priority Project/Item R . . . . ,
Estimate completion date, if applicable) FY of update, if applicable)
(WRF 4) Convert to Diffused Air — STUDY ONLY $21,000 Full assessment for higher
capacity rating for WRF $120,000
(FY 2024)
Solids Thickener Mechanical $125,000 $225,000 (FY 2025)
Replacement
Septage Receiving Station Solids $108,000 $168,000 (FY 2024)
Removal System
Secondary Clarifier #1 & #2 Floor $165,000 $340,000 (FY 2025)
Repairs
Digester Decanter System Repairs $145,000
Replace Solids Handling System Inside $544,000
Blowers
9 Millbrook Pump Station and Force Main | $5,900,000
(CON 5) Replacement
[V I Primary Clarifiers Sludge Pump $42,000 $57,000 (FY 2025)
(WRF 5) [ ELLT T
Biological Reactor Basin Internal $79,000 $26,500. COMPLETED FY
Recirculation Pump Replacement 2023.
Secondary Clarifier Launder Covers $769,000
(Optional)
Headworks Flow Diversion Structure $424,000
Replace Manual Bar Screen with $558,000
Mechanical Unit
Storage-Pad-Canopy £309.000 Can eliminate this with belt
press replacement project
listed in Priority 2
Flow Equalization System Mixer Control $36,000
System
Utility Water System Pump $239,000 Replacing 1 of 3 during FY $115,500 or the 2 not being
Replacement 2025 for $55,000. replaced during FY 2025
Coneross Creek Influent Pump Station $101,000
Soft Starts Replacement
Effluent Canopy & Lighting $40,000
Sludge Silo Demolition $108,000
11  Conveyance System Rehabilitation (FY $6,100,000 $33,800,000 as identified in 2024
(CON 6) 2022 General Estimate for CIP as Oconee County & Western
Needed for Consent Order/CMOM) ° Anderson County Sewer Master
Plan®
FY 2024 Conveyance System Included in Cost TBD. Bids to be opened $4,400,000 to $5,400,000
Rehabilitation Project (FY 2024 Phase | above amount September 24, 2024 expected range of cost. Project to
for Consent Order/CMOM - Southern be funded by SCIIP grant.
Westminster Trunk Sewer)
Pump Station O&M Upgrades’ N/A — Added $25,410,000 as identified in 2024
during 2024 Oconee County & Western
Master Plan Anderson County Sewer Master
Plan

5 Estimate for projects on existing assets that will be identified during Consent Order/CMOM investigative work to take place during
FY 2025 and beyond.
5 Includes $3,600,000 that is not expected to be addressed in the FY 2024 Conveyance System Rehabilitation Project.

7 Includes upgrades for Cane Creek, Cryovac, Choestoea Creek, ISS, Wexford, Speeds Creek, Perkins Creek, and Golden Corner
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Due to the size of the document, the draft revision to the OJRSA Sewer Use
Regulation (Board Agenda Exhibit E) is available for download or online viewing
at:

www.ojrsa.org/wp-content/uploads/Sewer-Use-Revision-DRAFT.pdf



http://www.ojrsa.org/wp-content/uploads/Sewer-Use-Revision-DRAFT.pdf
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010 OJRSA FUND

004 REVENUE
00401 REVENUE

Accounts
010 OJRSA FUND

004 REVENUE
00401 REVENUE
01790 UNRESTRICTED INTEREST
01830 HAULED WASTE SVCES
01840 OTHER REVENUE
01910 USER FEES

Total Revenue

00801 PRETREATMENT
01850 INDUSTRIES

Total Pretreatment

01101 IMPACT FEES
01780 RESTRICTED INTEREST
01880 CAPACITY FEES
01930 UNUSED CAPACITY FEES
Total Impact Fees

01201 CONTRACT OPERATIONS
01900 INTERGOV. REIMBURSEMENT
Total Contract Operations

01301 RETAIL SERVICES
01821 GRANTS - SEWER SOUTH
01900 INTERGOV. REIMBURSEMENT
Total Retail Services

Total REVENUE

Total OJRSA FUND

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

8/22/2024

Budget
Appropriation

$25,000.00
$213,308.00
$158,622.00
$5,717,028.00
$6,113,958.00

$174,852.00
$174,852.00

$100,000.00
$1,000,000.00
$150,000.00
$1,250,000.00

$44,072.00
$44,072.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$7,582,882.00
$7,582,882.00

$7,582,882.00

Revenue Report

Level 4 Summary for July 2025

Supplemental
Appropriation

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Adjusted
Budget

$25,000.00
$213,308.00
$158,622.00
$5,717,028.00
$6,113,958.00

$174,852.00
$174,852.00

$100,000.00
$1,000,000.00
$150,000.00
$1,250,000.00

$44,072.00
$44,072.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$7,582,882.00
$7,582,882.00

$7,582,882.00

Current Pd
Revenue

$2,934.32
$18,627.00
$223.20
$561,677.18
$583,461.70

$2,196.95
$2,196.95

$7,154.34
$21,800.00
$553.63
$29,507.97

$15,050.39
$15,050.39

$1,633,706.29
$31,459.75
$1,665,166.04

$2,295,383.05
$2,295,383.05

$2,295,383.05

Curr
Pct

12

10
10

N O N N

34
34

30

30

30

Year To Date
Revenue

$2,934.32
$18,627.00
$223.20
$561,677.18
$583,461.70

$2,196.95
$2,196.95

$7,154.34
$21,800.00
$553.63
$29,507.97

$15,050.39
$15,050.39

$1,633,706.29
$31,459.75
$1,665,166.04

$2,295,383.05
$2,295,383.05

$2,295,383.05

YTD
Pct

N O DN N

34
34

30

30

30
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Page 1 of 1

Budget
Balance

$22,065.68
$194,681.00
$158,398.80
$5,155,350.82
$5,530,496.30

$172,655.05
$172,655.05

$92,845.66
$978,200.00
$149,446.37
$1,220,492.03

$29,021.61
$29,021.61

($1,633,706.29)
($31,459.75)
($1,665,166.04)

$5,287,498.95
$5,287,498.95

$5,287,498.95

Revenue Report Page 1 of 1
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010 OJRSA FUND

005 EXPENSES
00501 ADMINISTRATION

Accounts
010 OJRSA FUND

005 EXPENSES
00501 ADMINISTRATION

01140 100% DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
01300 PAYROLL: SALARIES

01310 OVERTIME

01350 PAYROLL: FICA/MEDICARE WH
01380 PAYROLL: RETIREMENT

02200 COMMISSIONER EXPENSES

02220 GROUP INSURANCE

02240 WORKERS' COMPENSATION

02250 INSURANCE-PROPERTY/GENERAL
02260 EMPLOYEE WELLNESS

02270 UNIFORMS

02280 TRAVEL & POV MILEAGE

02290 AGENCY MEMBERSHIPS

02300 LICENSES/CERTIFS/MEMBERSHIPS
02310 SEMINARS/WKSHOPS & TRAINING
02320 EVENTS & MEETING EXPENSES
02340 PUBLIC RELATIONS & ADVERTISING
02360 MAILING/SHIPPING

02370 SAFETY EQUIPMENT

02380 OFFICE SUPPLIES

02410 TECHNOLOGY: PHONES/INTERNET/TV

02420 ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
02440 O&M CONTINGENCY

02520 FUEL: VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT
02530 R&M: VEHICLES/TRAILERS/EQUIP
02560 FEES & PENALTIES

Total Administration

00601 CONVEYANCE SYSTEM

02400 SUPPLIES/TOOLS

02401 MAINTENANCE TOOLS & SUPPLIES
02411 TECHNOLOGY: SCADA

02430 SERVICES: PROFESSIONAL/CONSULT
02450 CHEMICALS: SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE

02455 CHEMICALS: HERBICIDE/PESTICIDE
02490 ELECTRICITY

02500 WATER

02521 FUEL: GENERATORS

02540 EQUIPMENT RENTALS

02550 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

02590 ROLLING STOCK & EQUIPMENT

8/22/2024

Budget
Appropriation

$1,222,487.00
$1,154,105.00
$41,194.00
$97,367.00
$221,848.00
$13,680.00
$215,280.00
$20,791.00
$81,363.00
$2,600.00
$31,475.00
$8,650.00
$11,715.00
$4,563.00
$42,020.00
$4,300.00
$16,250.00
$750.00
$33,050.00
$79,822.00
$14,436.00
$237,823.00
$150,000.00
$37,250.00
$38,500.00
$4,487.00
$3,785,806.00

$15,000.00
$13,000.00
$22,100.00
$476,110.00
$35,834.00
$1,500.00
$266,700.00
$8,950.00
$6,800.00
$12,000.00
$5,500.00
$275,080.00

Expenditure Report
Level 4 Summary for July 2025

Supplemental
Appropriation

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Adjusted

Budget

$1,222,487.00
$1,154,105.00
$41,194.00
$97,367.00
$221,848.00
$13,680.00
$215,280.00
$20,791.00
$81,363.00
$2,600.00
$31,475.00
$8,650.00
$11,715.00
$4,563.00
$42,020.00
$4,300.00
$16,250.00
$750.00
$33,050.00
$79,822.00
$14,436.00
$237,823.00
$150,000.00
$37,250.00
$38,500.00
$4,487.00
$3,785,806.00

$15,000.00
$13,000.00
$22,100.00
$476,110.00
$35,834.00
$1,500.00
$266,700.00
$8,950.00
$6,800.00
$12,000.00
$5,500.00
$275,080.00

Curr
Pct

-
O U1 0 WUl OO O OO O G N N U N ©

N = =2 N
N O W oo o oo oN

Year To Date
Expenditures

$101,873.92
$79,757.47
$1,901.98
$6,509.38
$14,675.15
$720.00
$382.98
$0.00
$0.00
$262.31
$1,360.24
$0.00
$0.00
$236.00
$1,080.22
$340.14
$829.39
$0.00
$7,395.97
$8,054.07
$1,435.80
$11,063.48
$0.00
$3,004.73
$8,803.34
$259.00
$249,945.57

$391.47
$1,568.09
$0.00
$2,647.50
$0.00
$0.00
$16,642.77
$794.05
$1,768.04
$0.00
$0.00
$33,167.60

YTD
Pct

-
O U1 W U1l OO M O OO O G N N U N ©

N = =2 N
D W o O U O ON

N -
O OO W OO O O =~ O N W ~

-
N O

Encumbered
Balance

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$246.73
$0.00
$246.73

$68.62
$108.55
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Page 2 of 4
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Unencumbered Une
Balance Pct

$1,120,613.08
$1,074,347.53
$39,292.02
$90,857.62
$207,172.85
$12,960.00
$214,897.02
$20,791.00
$81,363.00
$2,337.69
$30,114.76
$8,650.00
$11,715.00
$4,327.00
$40,939.78
$3,959.86
$15,420.61
$750.00
$25,654.03
$71,767.93
$13,000.20
$226,759.52
$150,000.00
$34,245.27
$29,449.93
$4,228.00
$3,535,613.70

$14,539.91
$11,323.36
$22,100.00
$473,462.50
$35,834.00
$1,500.00
$250,057.23
$8,155.95
$5,031.96
$12,000.00
$5,500.00
$241,912.40

92
93
95
93
93
95
100
100
100
90
96
100
100
95
97
92
95
100
78
90
90
95
100
92
76
94
93

97
87
100
99
100
100
94
91
74
100
100
88

Expenditure Report Page 1 of 3
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010 OJRSA FUND
005 EXPENSES
00601 CONVEYANCE SYSTEM

Accounts
04000 FLOW MONITOR STAS
04010 FLOW MONITOR STAS: COL'S FORK
05000 PUMP STATIONS
05020 PUMP STATIONS: CHOESTOEA PS
05050 PUMP STATIONS: DAVIS CRK 1 PS
05060 PUMP STATIONS: DAVIS CRK 2 PS
05090 PUMP STATIONS: ISS PS
05100 PUMP STATIONS: MARTIN CREEK PS
05130 PUMP STATIONS: PERKINS PS
05160 PUMP STATIONS: WEXFORD PS
05210 DUCK POND ROAD PS
05230 GRAVITY SEWER & FORCE MAINS

Total Conveyance System

00701 WRF OPERATIONS
02400 SUPPLIES/TOOLS
02411 TECHNOLOGY: SCADA
02430 SERVICES: PROFESSIONAL/CONSULT
02451 CHEMICALS: CHLORINE
02452 CHEMICALS: POLYMER
02454 CHEMICALS: SODIUM BISULFITE
02457 CHEMICALS: OTHER
02470 GARBAGE
02480 NATURAL GAS
02490 ELECTRICITY
02500 WATER
02510 SLUDGE DISPOSAL
02521 FUEL: GENERATORS
02540 EQUIPMENT RENTALS
02550 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
03000 WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY
Total Wrf Operations

00801 PRETREATMENT
01300 PAYROLL: SALARIES
01380 PAYROLL: RETIREMENT
02220 GROUP INSURANCE
02300 LICENSES/CERTIFS/MEMBERSHIPS
02310 SEMINARS/WKSHOPS & TRAINING
02380 OFFICE SUPPLIES
02410 TECHNOLOGY: PHONES/INTERNET/TV
02430 SERVICES: PROFESSIONAL/CONSULT

Total Pretreatment

00901 LABORATORY
8/22/2024

Budget
Appropriation
$16,500.00
$0.00
$228,450.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$130,000.00
$1,513,524.00

$12,000.00
$12,500.00
$18,102.00
$60,242.00
$66,450.00
$21,474.00
$6,000.00
$2,067.00
$1,855.00
$336,000.00
$3,710.00
$319,289.00
$4,000.00
$5,000.00
$83,400.00
$619,450.00
$1,571,539.00

$77,472.00
$14,379.00
$7,522.00
$425.00
$2,975.00
$3,700.00
$748.00
$38,489.00
$145,710.00

Oconee Joint Rsa
Expenditure Report

Level 4 Summary for July 2025

Supplemental
Appropriation
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Adjusted

Budget

$16,500.00
$0.00
$228,450.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$130,000.00
$1,513,524.00

$12,000.00
$12,500.00
$18,102.00
$60,242.00
$66,450.00
$21,474.00
$6,000.00
$2,067.00
$1,855.00
$336,000.00
$3,710.00
$319,289.00
$4,000.00
$5,000.00
$83,400.00
$619,450.00
$1,571,539.00

$77,472.00
$14,379.00
$7,522.00
$425.00
$2,975.00
$3,700.00
$748.00
$38,489.00
$145,710.00

Curr

Pct

o

O N O O O O O o o o o o

a = h O O H

O O O O N N

(o2}

Year To Date
Expenditures
$0.00

$0.00
$562.70
$0.00

$5.54

$0.00

$0.00
$1,882.01
$39.76

$0.00
$842.70
$8,662.00
$68,974.23

$280.24
$0.00
$25,370.00
$3,063.38
$9,409.08
$0.00
$0.00
$27.75
$58.26
$23,826.82
$1,788.84
$13,583.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,558.02
$3,356.73
$84,322.12

$5,757.84
$1,068.65
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$106.98
$2,342.00
$9,275.47

YTD
Pct

g N O O O O O O o o o o o

o =~ A O O BN

O O O O N N

o o

Encumbered
Balance
$0.00
$13.03
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$32,022.21
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$35.76
$32,248.17

$244.73
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$235.93
$252.98
$733.64

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Page 3 of 4

Unencumbered Une

Balance Pct
$16,500.00 100
($13.03) 0
$227,887.30 100
$0.00 0
($5.54) 0
$0.00 0

$0.00 0
($33,904.22) 0
($39.76) 0
$0.00 0
($842.70) 0
$121,302.24 93
$1,412,301.60 93
$11,475.03 96

$12,500.00 100
($7,268.00)  (40)
$57,178.62 95
$57,040.92 86
$21,474.00 100

$6,000.00 100

$2,039.25 99
$1,796.74 97
$312,173.18 93
$1,921.16 52
$305,706.00 96

$4,000.00 100
$5,000.00 100

$79,606.05 95
$615,840.29 99
$1,486,483.24 95
$71,714.16 93
$13,310.35 93

$7,522.00 100

$425.00 100
$2,975.00 100
$3,700.00 100

$641.02 86
$36,147.00 94
$136,434.53 94

Expenditure Report Page 2 of 3
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010 OJRSA FUND Oconee Joint Rsa
00901 LABORATORY s Summary for suly
Level 4 Summary for July 2025

Budget Supplemental Adjusted Curr Year To Date YTD Encumbered Unencumbered Une
Accounts Appropriation Appropriation Budget Pct Expenditures Pct Balance Balance Pct
02400 SUPPLIES/TOOLS $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $6,000.00 100
02430 SERVICES: PROFESSIONAL/CONSULT $73,377.00 $0.00 $73,377.00 1 $1,045.80 1 $0.00 $72,331.20 99
02456 CHEMICALS: LABORATORY $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 15 $752.27 15 $0.00 $4,247.73 85
Total Laboratory $84,377.00 $0.00 $84,377.00 2 $1,798.07 2 $0.00 $82,578.93 98
01201 CONTRACT OPERATIONS
02411 TECHNOLOGY: SCADA $625.00 $0.00 $625.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $625.00 100
02430 SERVICES: PROFESSIONAL/CONSULT $20,610.00 $0.00 $20,610.00 1 $170.00 1 $0.00 $20,440.00 99
02500 WATER $1,365.00 $0.00 $1,365.00 3 $38.05 3 $0.00 $1,326.95 97
02521 FUEL: GENERATORS $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $500.00 100
02550 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $500.00 100
05170 PUMP STATIONS: GCCP-PS $10,500.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 14 $1,475.75 14 $0.00 $9,024.25 86
Total Contract Operations $34,100.00 $0.00 $34,100.00 5 $1,683.80 5 $0.00 $32,416.20 95
01301 RETAIL SERVICES
02400 SUPPLIES/TOOLS $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $500.00 100
02411 TECHNOLOGY: SCADA $1,250.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $1,250.00 100
02430 SERVICES: PROFESSIONAL/CONSULT $7,406.00 $0.00 $7,406.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $7,406.00 100
02490 ELECTRICITY $2,100.00 $0.00 $2,100.00 59 $1,230.28 59 $0.00 $869.72 41
02500 WATER $1,050.00 $0.00 $1,050.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $1,050.00 100
05180 PUMP STATIONS: WELCOME CTR $725.00 $0.00 $725.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $725.00 100
Total Retail Services $13,031.00 $0.00 $13,031.00 9 $1,230.28 9 $0.00 $11,800.72 91
01401 CAPITAL PROJECTS
06050 SEWER SOUTH PHASE I $3,700,000.00 $0.00 $3,700,000.00 45 $1,662,707.88 45 $0.00 $2,037,292.12 55
06060 CONVEYANCE SYSTEM $140,000.00 $0.00 $140,000.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $140,000.00 100
Total Capital Projects $3,840,000.00 $0.00 $3,840,000.00 43 $1,662,707.88 43 $0.00 $2,177,292.12 57
01501 CONTINGENCY FUND
09005 FLAT ROCK PS UPGRADE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $36,454.62 0 $0.00 ($36,454.62) 0
09007 CENTRAL OCONEE SWR MASTER PLAI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $41,190.00 0 $0.00 ($41,190.00) 0
09009 COLLECTION SYSTEM REHAB $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 ($345,888.31) 0 $0.00 $345,888.31 0
09010 REG SEWER FEASIBILITY STUDY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 ($19,758.00) 0 $0.00 $19,758.00 0
Total Contingency Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 ($288,001.69) 0 $0.00 $288,001.69 0
Total EXPENSES $10,988,087.00 $0.00 $10,988,087.00 16 $1,791,935.73 16 $33,228.54 $9,162,922.73 83
Total OJRSA FUND $10,988,087.00 $0.00 $10,988,087.00 16 $1,791,935.73 16 $33,228.54 $9,162,922.73 83
TOTAL ALL FUNDS $10,988,087.00 $0.00 $10,988,087.00 16 $1,791,935.73 16 $33,228.54 $9,162,922.73 83

8/22/2024 Expenditure Report Page 3 of 3
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Due to the size of the report and supporting documents, the Regional Feasibility
Planning Study 2024 (Board Agenda Exhibit G) is available for download or online
viewing at:
Www.ojrsa.org/wp-content/uploads/Regional-Feasibility-Planning-Study-
2024.pdf



http://www.ojrsa.org/wp-content/uploads/Regional-Feasibility-Planning-Study-2024.pdf
http://www.ojrsa.org/wp-content/uploads/Regional-Feasibility-Planning-Study-2024.pdf
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Bonnie Ammons

Harry M. Lightsey 111

Chairman % Executive Director
\: T
South Carolina
Rural Infrastructure Authority
August 22, 2024
VIA E-MAIL

Mr. Chris Eleazer

Executive Director

Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority
623 Return Church Road

Seneca, South Carolina 29678

Re: Grant #RG-23-5006 — Reorganizational Models for Oconee Joint Regional Sewer
Authority — Review of Draft Study

Dear Mr. Eleazer:

Thank you for submitting the draft study of Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority’s Regional
Feasibility Planning Study to the Rural Infrastructure Authority (RIA) for review. The study was
determined to be consistent with the approved scope of the grant and the professional services
contract.

It was noted that the study outlines several next steps and activities. Please provide written updates
regarding the completion of these recommended next steps.

You may submit your request for final payment when all services have been invoiced. A desk
monitoring will be conducted prior to grant closeout in order to review the project accomplishments
and documentation, including the executed contract, final study report and financial files. You will
receive a Desk Monitoring Memo Letter regarding the monitoring process and our requested
documentation.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (803) 760-9907 or
smazza@ria.sc.gov.

Sincerely,

Sophia Mazza
Grant Manager

1201 Main Street, Suite 1600, Columbia, SC 29201 | P: 803-737-0390 | F: 803-737-0894
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OCONEE JOINT REGIONAL SEWER AUTHORITY
623 Return Church Road

NS
Seneca, South Carolina 29678
OJ RS A Phone (864) 972-3900
Www.ojrsa.org

September 9, 2024

Ms. Sophia Mazza, Grant Manager Submitted via US Mail -and-
SC Rural Infrastructure Authority smazza@ria.sc.qov
1201 Main Street, Suite 600

Columbia, SC 29201

Re: RIA Grant #RG-23-5006 — Regional Sewer Feasibility Study: Reorganizational Models for Oconee Joint
Regional Sewer Authority Study
OJRSA Board Adoption of Final Study Report

Dear Ms. Mazza:

This letter is to document that the OJRSA Board of Commissioners formally adopted the final Regional Sewer
Feasibility Study Report at its September 9, 2024, regular meeting. Through the adoption of this final report,
OJRSA intends to undertake the recommendations and next steps outlined in it. We will provide RIA with written
updates on the progress and outcomes of each activity. The following outlines the activities that will be
completed in the coming months:

1. Establish an ad hoc committee to consider the OJRSA governance recommendations. This will be
completed within 45 business days following the date of the adoption of the study (by November 13,
2024).

2. Authorize OJRSA legal counsel to prepare the timeline and process for developing a new governance
agreement as well as for consolidation with another multi-county organization. This authorization was
done on September 9, 2024, with these documents to be presented to the ad hoc committee within 60
business days following its adoption (by December 6, 2024).

3. Authorize the completion of a financial/rate cost of service study for the OJRSA, with the study to be
completed within 6 months of report adoption (by March 10, 2025).

4. Ad hoc committee to report to full OJRSA Board of Commissioners and Oconee County Council on next
steps and further recommendations within 6 months of committee formation (by May 13, 2025).

There were also recommendations for the individual sewer collection systems of Seneca, Walhalla and
Westminster. The updates for these actions will be provided to RIA individually from each entity.

We greatly appreciate RIA’s support of this study, and we look forward to an ongoing partnership to implement its
recommendations.

Sincerely,
OCONEE JOINT REGIONAL SEWER AUTHORITY

Brian Ramey Christopher Eleazer
Board Chair Executive Director

Enclosure: Regional Feasibility Study Implementation Timeline for OJRSA and Key Stakeholders

Brian Ramey Chair, Westminster Bob Faires, PE Vice Chair, Seneca Kevin Bronson, MPA Westminster
David Dial Walhalla/Westminster Marty McKee Seneca Scott McLane Seneca
Scott Moulder, MPA Seneca Celia Myers, AICP Walhalla Scott Parris, PE Walhalla

Chris Eleazer, MPA Executive Director


mailto:smazza@ria.sc.gov
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OJRSA Regional Feasibility Study

Implementation Timeline

OJRSA Action Items

e Establish an ad hoc committee to consider the OJRSA governance recommendations. This
should be completed within 45 business days. If adopted on September 9, 2024, this date
will be November 13, 2024.

e Authorize OJRSA legal counsel to prepare the timeline and process for developing a new
governance agreement as well as for consolidation with another multi-county
organization. If authorized on September 9, 2024, these documents will be provided to the
ad hoc committee on or before December 6, 2024.

¢ Authorize the completion of a financial/rate cost of service study for the OJRSA, with the
study to be completed within 6 months of report adoption. If authorized on September 9,
2024, this should be completed by March 10, 2025. Note: This study should be completed by a
utility financial consultant.

e Ad hoc committee to report to full OJRSA Board of Commissioners and Oconee County
Council on next steps and further recommendations within 6 months of committee
formation. If the ad hoc is formed officially on November 13, 2024, this date will be May
13, 2025.

Key SSS Stakeholder Action Items

Note that these are action items for each entity and OJRSA cannot authorize these items but can encourage
them based on the SUR. In addition, these are recommendations of the study to ensure that each entity
understands the true financial picture for their individual sewer collection needs as well as those to be
undertaken by OJRSA.

e Authorize the completion of individual sewer collection system capital improvement
plans. These should be completed on or before December 6, 2024, based on a study
adoption date of September 6, 2024.

¢ Authorize the completion of individual financial/rate cost of service studies based on the
CIPs and the 2024 OJRSA Master Plan for the OJRSA. With a CIP completion date of
December 6, 2024, these studies should be completed by June 6, 2025. Note: These studies
should be completed by utility financial consultants.

Provided by Angela Mettlen, WK Dickson
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community infrastructure consultants

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES AMENDMENT NO. 1
SCHEDULE EXTENSION AUTHORIZATION

The following modifications to the contract (“Contract”) for Regional Feasibility Study 202310009.00.GV
dated October 10, 2023, between Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority (OWNER) and W.K. Dickson &
Co., Inc. (CONSULTANT) are authorized.

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES. There is no change to the Contract Scope of Services.

2. TIME OF PERFORMANCE. CONSULTANT’s time of performance for the Contract Scope of Services
shall be extended 140 calendar days. The new completion date for the Contract is revised from
7/10/2024 to 11/30/2024. This extension is needed to finalize the study report, allow for approval of
the report by the OJRSA Board, and completion of RIA grant monitoring & closeout.

3. COMPENSATION. There is no change to the Contract Compensation.

All other terms of the Contract remain unchanged.

OWNER: CONSULTANT:

OCONEE JOINT REGIONAL SEWER W.K. DICKSON & CO., INC.
AUTHORITY

By: By:
Name: Christopher Eleazer, MPA Name: Bryan E. Thomas, PE
Title: Executive Director Title: Vice President

Date: Date:
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community infrastructure consultants

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES AMENDMENT NO. 2
ADDITIONAL SERVICES AUTHORIZATION

The following modifications to the contract (“Contract”) for Regional Feasibility Study 202310009.00.GV
dated October 10, 2023, between Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority (OWNER) and W.K. Dickson &
Co., Inc. (CONSULTANT) are authorized.

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES.

A. Background: This Amendment is to provide requested hourly services to assist the OWNER on
tasks related to the implementation of the recommendations outlined in the OJRSA Regional
Feasibility Study Report.

B. Consultation: CONSULTANT will provide professional and engineering services, as requested
by the OWNER. The CONSULTANT anticipates these services to include but not be limited to:
assistance related to the implementation of the OJRSA Regional Feasibility Study
recommendations, identification of potential funding assistance that may be needed for
implementation of the recommendations, attendance at OWNER Board and Ad Hoc Committee
meetings, and other services requested by the OWNER. Should services be requested of Sub-
Consultants, OWNER shall communicate all requests through the CONSULTANT for purposes
of managing the limits of this contract.

2. TIME OF PERFORMANCE. CONSULTANT’s time of performance for the above additional services
shall be extended 180 calendar days. The new completion date for the Contract is revised from
11/30/2024 to 5/30/2025.

3. COMPENSATION. CONSULTANT shall provide the above Additional Scope of Work on an hourly
plus expenses basis not-to-exceed $35,000.00. The total Contract not-to-exceed fee is increased from
$100,000.00 to $135,000.00.

All other terms of the Contract remain unchanged.

OWNER: CONSULTANT:

OCONEE JOINT REGIONAL SEWER W.K. DICKSON & CO., INC.
AUTHORITY

By: By:
Name: Christopher Eleazer, MPA Name: Bryan E. Thomas, PE
Title: Executive Director Title: Vice President

Date: Date:
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Regional Sewer Feasibility Implementation Ad Hoc Committee Nominations

This Committee would report back to the full OJRSA Board and assist in fully identifying more specific evaluations or
studies that may be required to move forward with the recommendations.

It should contain a cross section of members that not only understand utility financial/administrative processes but also
those related to the technical/operational aspects of the utility. It is recommended that no existing stakeholder have
more than one (1) member on this ad hoc committee. For example, each current stakeholder on the Board (OJRSA staff,
Seneca, Walhalla, and Westminster) could have one (1) representative, with selection of these members ensuring an
adequate cross section of operations and administration knowledge and expertise.

Complete and return to Chris Eleazer by email (chris.eleazer@ojrsa.org) or in person by 4:00 p.m. on September 25,
2024. Names will be combined onto one form and provided to the Board for consideration at the October 7 meeting.

Organization

Potential Candidates and Roles for Committee
(Name as many as you want to be considered but only one will be selected
from each entity)

OJRSA

Seneca Operations Staff —
Administrative Staff —
Other -

Walhalla Operations Staff —

Administrative Staff —

Other —

Westminster

Operations Staff —
Administrative Staff —

Other —

Oconee County

To be determined by Oconee County

The committee should also contain one (1) member to serve that has experience in the following roles. It is
recommended by the WK Dickson that these should not be employees or elected officials of any of the organizations

listed in the table above.

Role

Potential Candidates and Roles for Committee
(Name as many as you want to be considered)

Someone with documented
experience with utility
management (e.g., a retired SC
utility executive/general manager
with regional utility experience)



mailto:chris.eleazer@ojrsa.org
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Someone with documented
experience with legal aspects of
utility governance in South Carolina

Someone with documented
experience with utility finance

Someone with documented
experience in environmental/utility
compliance

Someone with documented
experience with utility aspects of
economic development

Ex officio member that can serve as
a facilitator with knowledge of state
regulatory requirements regarding
sewer (e.g., a representative from
the ACOG)
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	02456 CHEMICALS: LABORATORY
	 


	01201 CONTRACT OPERATIONS
	02411 TECHNOLOGY: SCADA
	 

	02430 SERVICES: PROFESSIONAL/CONSULT
	 

	02500 WATER
	 

	02521 FUEL: GENERATORS
	 

	02550 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
	 

	05170 PUMP STATIONS:  GCCP-PS
	 


	01301 RETAIL SERVICES
	02400 SUPPLIES/TOOLS
	 

	02411 TECHNOLOGY: SCADA
	 

	02430 SERVICES: PROFESSIONAL/CONSULT
	 

	02490 ELECTRICITY
	 

	02500 WATER
	 

	05180 PUMP STATIONS: WELCOME CTR
	 


	01401 CAPITAL PROJECTS
	06050 SEWER SOUTH PHASE II
	 

	06060 CONVEYANCE SYSTEM
	 


	01501 CONTINGENCY FUND
	09005 FLAT ROCK PS UPGRADE
	 

	09007 CENTRAL OCONEE SWR MASTER PLAN
	 

	09009 COLLECTION SYSTEM REHAB
	 

	09010 REG SEWER FEASIBILITY STUDY
	 










